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(b) if so, how much compensation has been paid to those killed ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAM
NATH) : (a) Yes.

(b) No claim for compensation has so far been received.

DIVISION OF BOX WAOON RAKES BETWEEN
COLLIERIES

378. SHRI M. P. BH \RGAVA : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the Reply given to the Starred Question No. 501 in the Rajya Sabha on the 10th December, 1964 and state :

(a) whether a rake of box wagons is generally divided between two or more collieries;

(b) whether the formation of the said rake is governed by withdrawal of loaded wagons from the colliery entitled to longer hours for loading of coal; and

(c) if so, whether Government are considering any proposal to increase loading hours in order to have smooth formation of rakes for speedier movement ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAM
NATH) : (a) to (c) Most Box rakes are loaded by single collieries and comparatively few rakes are divided between two or more collieries. In both cases, the withdrawal of loaded wagons from the colliery section takes place after the expiry of the free time allowed for loading of the Box wagons placed in the siding and as such no revision of the existing loading hours is considered necessary by Government.

SHOPS IN ROURKELA TOWNSHIP

379. SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) the number of shops of different type in each of the sectors in Rourkela township; and

(b) the number of shops in each sector allotted and occupied by authorised persons and number of shops in each sector occupied by unauthorised persons ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI N. SANJIVA REDDY) : (a) and (b) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

ROAD OVERBRIDGE NEAR JHARSUGUDA STATION ON
S.E. RAILWAY

380. SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state the progress so far made in construction of the road over-bridge over level-crossing on Jharsuguda-Sundargarh Road at Jharsuguda Railway Station on the South Eastern Railway and the scheduled time for completing the work ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAM
NATH) : The preliminaries connected with road diversion, slewing of rail-tracks and excavation of foundation for north side abutment have been completed. The Railway portion of the work i.e. the bridge proper is expected to be completed by December. 1965.


t[MoBiLE CRANES, AIR COMPRESSORS AND
EARTH MOVING MACHINES

381. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA : Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND SUPPLY be

English Translation.

